MM17/22 RESIGNATION OF COUNCILLOR JEROME LAXALE -MEMBER FOR BENNELONG - Mayor, Councillor Jordan Lane

File Number: MYR/07/10/20 - BP22/620

I write to inform Council that on Friday, 22 July 2022, Councillor Jerome Laxale tendered his resignation (effective immediately) to the Acting General Manager.

Mr Laxale was first elected to Council in September 2012 and has served as a Councillor since that date.

He also served two terms as Mayor from September 2015 to September 2016 and from September 2017 to December 2021.

In the Federal election held in May of 2022, Mr Laxale successfully ran for the Federal seat of Bennelong and is now the Federal Member.

I'm sure that in his new role the Federal Member for Bennelong, Mr Laxale will continue to have strong ties with the local community and Council.

I wish him every success in his new role and on behalf of the Council and staff, thank him for his work during his time on Council.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council note the resignation of Councillor Jerome Laxale and write to thank him for his contribution to the local area during his time as a Councillor and as Mayor.

ATTACHMENTS

There are no attachments for this report.

Report Prepared By:

Councillor Jordan Lane Mayor